recommended by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and approved by the 

Audit Committee and the Board of Directors, at their respective meetings held on 29th May, 

2025;

a. Salary A total remuneration comprising of salary, allowances, perquisites 

etc. payable by the company amounting to INR 46,80,000/- 

(Rupees Forty Six Lakhs Eighty Thousand only) per annum with 

effect from 1st July, 2025.

The annual increment, if any, will be decided by the Board from 

time to time based on the recommendation of the Nomination 

and Remuneration Committee which shall not exceed 12 % of 

the total annual remuneration last drawn.

[...]

terms and conditions, subject to the approval of the members at this 63rd Annual General 

Meeting:

a) Term of appointment: 5 (five) consecutive financial years commencing from FY 2025-26 till 

FY 2029-30 to conduct Secretarial Audit of the Company. 

b) Proposed Remuneration: ` 1,85,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Eighty Five Thousand Only) 

(excluding applicable taxes and out of pocket expenses incurred in connection with the audit) 

to conduct secretarial audit for Financial Year ending March 31, 2026 and for subsequent 

year(s) of their term, such fees as may be approved by the Board of Directors, based on

[...]

The Certificate obtained from 

the Practicing Company Secretary relating to the above is annexed and forms a part of this 

report.

SHARE CAPITAL

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company as on 31st  March 2025 stands at ` 1,750 Lakhs 

divided into 1,45,00,000 (One Crore and Forty-Five lakhs) Equity shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten 

only) each and 30,00,000 (Thirty Lakhs) Preference shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.

The Paid-up Equity Share Capital of the Company stands at ` 904.15 Lakhs divided into 

90,41,476 (Ninety Lakhs Forty-One Thousand Four Hundred and Seventy Six) equity shares of  

` 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.

During the year under review, the Company has not made any fresh of shares or any other 

securities.

TRANSFER TO RESERVES

During the year under review, the Company has not transferred any amount to its General